

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 29017 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Yakoob (Yakub) Bee, W/o. Shaik Lal Bahadur,

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Khammam District.
3. The Commissioner, Khammam Municipal Corporation, Khammam City and District.
4. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Khammam City and District.
5. Mr. G. Narasimha Rao, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Khammam Revenue Division Officer, Khammam City and District.
6. The Special Deputy Collector (L.A), Khammam.
7. Mr. D. Saidulu, The Tahsildar, Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District.
8. The Executive Engineer, Nagarjuna Sagar Project, Khammam.
9. The Deputy Executive Engineer, Nagarjuna Sagar Project, Khammam.
10. The Mandal Surveyor, Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District.
11. The Town Planning Officer, The Khammam Municipal Corporation, Khammam City and District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents entering into the land of petitioner to the extent of Ac.0-33 gts situated at Pakabanda of Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District within the limits of Khammam Municipal Corporation and conducting the forcible survey with the help of police force, without the Village Map, NSP Canal Alignment Map, Supplement Setwar, Sub-division Record..etc., as arbitrary, illegal, unreasonable and violation of principles of nature justice and also violation of Art.14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India also in violation of

the Common Orders, dated 18-10-2024 passed in Contempt Cases vide CC.Nos.355 and 446 of 2024 and consequently direct the respondents not to take up any development work in petitioner's land to the extent of Ac.0-33 gts situated at Pakabanda of Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District within the limits of Khammam Municipal Corporation, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to maintain the Status Quo Ante as on 15-09-2025 and also not to take any development work in the land of the petitioner to the extent of Ac.0-33 gts in Sy.No.88/C situated at Pakabanda Revenue Village, Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District within the limits of Khammam Municipal Corporation, pending disposal of WP.No.29017 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 23.09.2025, 09.10.2025, 06.11.2025 & 04.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SHAIK MADAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 and 10, SRI. P. SRIDHAR RAO Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3 and 11, GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION for the Respondent No.6, and Mr. LAXMALLA SANDEEP learned counsel representing learned GP FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.8 and 9, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 29.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is hereby extended, till then.

**SD/- A.H.S. Gowri Shankar
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SHAIK MADAR, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:18/12/2025

LIST ON: 29.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.29017 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

